

No. 05-1120

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., *Respondents*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY

THOMAS F. REILLY
Attorney General of Massachusetts

LISA HEINZERLING
Special Assistant Attorney General
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

JAMES R. MILKEY*
WILLIAM L. PARDEE
CAROL IANCU
Assistant Attorneys General
1 Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200
**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioners
(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities i
Argument
I. Petitioners have standing 1
 A. Petitioners have demonstrated injury in fact ... 2
 B. Petitioners have demonstrated that their
 injury is fairly traceable to EPA’s decision 6
 C. Petitioners have demonstrated
 redressability 10
II. The Clean Air Act authorizes regulation of
 greenhouse gases from motor vehicles 13
III. EPA may not decline to issue emission
 standards for motor vehicles based on policy
 considerations not reflected within section
 202(a)(1) of the Clean Air Act 18
 A. EPA’s decision must be reversed if it reflects a
 misinterpretation of the Clean Air Act 19
 B. EPA committed plain legal error in
 declining to issue emission standards for
 motor vehicles based on policy
 considerations not reflected within section
 202(a)(1) of the Clean Air Act 23
Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)7
Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Lyng, 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir.
1987) 20, 21
Ass’n. of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp, 397
U.S. 150 (1970)9
*Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Greater
Oregon*, 515 U.S. 687 (1995) 14

<i>Carroll v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 199 U.S. 401 (1905)	12
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	11
<i>Elk Grove Village v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (1976).....	26
<i>FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984)	20
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	2, 12
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	2, 9
<i>General Motors Corp. v. NHTSA</i> , 898 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	5
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	19, 20
<i>In re United Steelworkers of America v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 783 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Int'l Primate Prot. League v. Adm'rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991)	7
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	3
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 388 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	20, 24
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	20
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031, 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Watkins</i> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>New York v. Connecticut</i> , 4 U.S. 1 (1799)	2
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	12
<i>Oil, Chemical and Atomic Workers International Union v. Zegeer</i> , 768 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	3
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	3, 4
<i>Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 476 U.S. 974 (1986)	20

Statutes:

21 U.S.C. 348(a)(2)	22
21 U.S.C. 355(a)	22
21 U.S.C. 360e(a)	22
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706	19, 21
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Title I, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 103(g), 42 U.S.C. 7403(g)	14
§ 108(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7408(a)(2)	17
§ 111(b)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7411(b)(1)(A)	8
§ 112(b), 42 U.S.C. 7412(b).....	16
§ 112(f)(2)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7412(f)(2)(A).....	25
Title II, 42 U.S.C. 7521 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(1)	8, 12, 13, 18, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
§ 209(c)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7545(c)(1)	8
§ 213(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7547(a)(1)	8
Title III, 42 U.S.C. 7601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 302(g), 42 U.S.C. 7602(g)	13, 17

§ 302(h), 42 U.S.C. 7602(h)	13, 15, 17
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 6(a), 84 Stat. 1676	16

Federal Register:

60 Fed. Reg. 12472 (1995)	6
61 Fed. Reg. 9906 (1996)	15
63 Fed. Reg. 57375 (1998)	8
66 Fed. Reg. 18246 (2001)	15
70 Fed. Reg. (2005):	
p. 25175	8
p. 16028	9
71 Fed. Reg. 55143 (2006)	16

Miscellaneous:

116 Cong. Rec. (1970):	
p. 32907	15
p. 32914	15
p. 32917	15
Brief of Respondent, <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (No. 02-1676)	3
Consumer Product Safety Commission, <i>Carbon Monoxide Questions and Answers</i> , CPSC Document #466, available at http://cpsc.gov/CPSCPUB/PUBS/466.html	16
Wendy E. Wagner, <i>The Triumph of Technology-Based Standards</i> , 2000 U. ILL. L. REV. 83	25
HARRISON'S PRINCIPLES OF INTERNAL MEDICINE Kasper <i>et al.</i> , eds., 16th ed. 2005	16
STEPHEN BREYER, <i>BREAKING THE VICIOUS CIRCLE: TOWARD EFFECTIVE RISK REGULATION</i> (1993)	16
